

David W. Shapiro DS-8121  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 874-1000  
Facsimile: (510) 874-1460  
dshapiro@bsflp.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Bradley Stinn

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

BRADLEY STINN,

Petitioner,

- against -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

-----X

CV 11-2071-NG

*(Related to 07-CR-113-NG-RML)*

OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF BRADLEY  
J. STINN'S MOTION TO VACATE  
AND SET ASIDE JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION AND SENTENCE  
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2255

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 1

1. Stinn’s Conviction and Sentence Must be Vacated Because the Government Pursued an Invalid Theory of Criminal Liability..... 1

2. Stinn’s Conviction and Sentence Must be Vacated Because the Dismissal of a Juror During Deliberations Violated Stinn’s Constitutional Right to a Verdict by a Unanimous Jury ..... 4

Procedural History .....5

STINN’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED PURSUANT TO *SKILLING*..... 15

I. LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 15

II. THE STINN TRIAL EVIDENCE OF DISHONEST SERVICES ..... 21

A. The Government’s Salary Theory ..... 22

B. The Government’s Bonus Theory ..... 31

C. The Government’s Right to Control Money Theory..... 33

D. The Jury Instructions and Verdict Form ..... 35

III. STINN’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCING MUST BE VACATED ..... 37

A. *Skilling* Applies To This Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 37

B. Stinn Has Not Waived A *Skilling* Argument ..... 39

C. *Skilling* Mandates That Stinn’s Conviction Be Vacated Because The Jury Was Authorized To Convict On The Salary Theory..... 39

D. The Government’s “Bonus” And “Loss Of Control” Theories Are Constitutionally Defective ..... 49

JUROR TEN’S DISMISSAL VIOLATED STINN’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT ..... 55

I. THE JURY DELIBERATIONS AND THE DISMISSAL OF THE HOLDOUT JUROR..... 55

II. REMOVAL OF A HOLDOUT JUROR MAY VIOLATE A DEFENDANT’S  
SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY ..... 60

III. DISMISSAL OF JUROR NUMBER 10 VIOLATED STINN’S SIXTH  
AMENDMENT RIGHTS ..... 64

CONCLUSION.....68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Adecco S.A.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	43
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	60
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 79 USLW 3494 (Feb. 17, 2011).....	54
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	43
<i>Bruce v. Chestnut Farms-Chevy Chase Dairy</i> , 126 F.2d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1942).....	64
<i>Claire’s Stores, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , No. 86 C 9851, 1989 WL 134959 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 1989).....	41, 50
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	44
<i>Cuoco v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Danis v. USN Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	39
<i>Duncan v. State of Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	67
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Geddings v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2639920 (E.D.N.C. June 29, 2010).....	38
<i>Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Hercules</i> , 875 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1989).....	64
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	67
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	48

*In re Federated Department Stores, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
 2004 WL 444559 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2004) ..... 43

*In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 43

*In re MCI Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 191 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D. Miss. 2002)..... 43

*In re Miller Indus., Inc.*,  
 120 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (N.D. Ga. 2000) ..... 43

*Ingber v. Enzor*,  
 841 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 38

*Lomelo v. United States*,  
 891 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 39

*McNally v. United States*,  
 483 U.S. 350 (1987) ..... passim

*Miranda v. United States*,  
 255 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1958) ..... 64

*Monsanto v. United States*,  
 348 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 54

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 48

*Piambino v. Bailey*,  
 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 34

*Reed v. Ross*,  
 468 U.S. 1 (1984) ..... 39

*Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*,  
 511 U.S. 298 (1994) ..... 38

*Schriro v. Summerlin*,  
 542 U.S. 348 (2004) ..... 38

*SEC v. Guenther*,  
 395 F. Supp. 2d 835 (D. Neb. 2005) ..... 28

*Siddiqi v. United States*,  
 98 F.3d 1427 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 54

*Skilling v. United States*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) ..... passim

*Sorich v. United States*,  
 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) ..... 39, 41

*South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC*,  
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 42

*Stayton v. United States*,  
2011 WL 691238 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 28, 2011)..... 38

*Stromberg*,  
283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... 54

*Szuchon v. Lehman*,  
273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 66

*Triestman v. United States*,  
124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 39

*TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 34

*Underwood v. United States*,  
15 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 39

*United States v. Baker*,  
262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14, 68

*United States v. Billmyer*,  
1995 WL 54471 (D. N.H. Feb. 3, 1995) ..... 41

*United States v. Bradshaw*,  
281 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 66

*United States v. Bronston*,  
658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 52

*United States v. Brown*,  
823 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 60, 63

*United States v. Collier*,  
2009 WL 88383 (M.D. Ga. 2009)..... 41

*United States v. Cruz-Flores*,  
56 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 68

*United States v. Dennis*,  
786 F.2d 1029 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 48

*United States v. Dinome*,  
86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 53

*United States v. Ebbbers*,  
458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8

*United States v. Finnerty*,  
533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 49

*United States v. Frost*,  
125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 17

*United States v. Goyal*,  
629 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 50

*United States v. Gray*,  
96 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 17

*United States v. Grosso*,  
358 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1966)..... 64

*United States v. Handakas*,  
286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir.)..... 15

*United States v. Hernandez*,  
862 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 61, 65

*United States v. Hillard*,  
701 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 67

*United States v. Holly*,  
488 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 54

*United States v. Jackson*,  
196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 54

*United States v. Johnson*,  
457 U.S. 537 (1982)..... 38, 42

*United States v. King*,  
276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 68

*United States v. Kwiat*,  
817 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 17

*United States v. Little*,  
889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 52

*United States v. Mandel*,  
591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979)..... 3, 52

*United States v. Margiotta*,  
646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 48

*United States v. Matthews*,  
787 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 3

*United States v. McCourty*,  
562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 48

*United States v. Ogando*,  
968 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 48

*United States v. Ogull*,  
 149 F. Supp. 272 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)..... 48

*United States v. Pforzheimer*,  
 826 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 48

*United States v. Quinones*,  
 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 49, 68

*United States v. Quiroz*,  
 22 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 48

*United States v. Ratcliff*,  
 488 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 41

*United States v. Redzic*,  
 627 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 45, 46

*United States v. Rodolitz*,  
 786 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 53

*United States v. Rogers*,  
 121 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 67

*United States v. Rossomando*,  
 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 53

*United States v. Rybicki*,  
 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 15, 16, 19, 39

*United States v. Siegel*,  
 717 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 20, 21

*United States v. Skilling*,  
 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 17

*United States v. Skilling*,  
 2011 WL 1290805 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2011) ..... 49

*United States v. Stewart*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 42

*United States v. Stinn*,  
 379 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... passim

*United States v. Thomas*,  
 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 63

*United States v. Thompson*,  
 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 40

*United States v. Von Barta*,  
 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 17, 53

*United States v. Wallach*,  
 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)..... passim

*United States v. Zauber*,  
 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 53

*Williams v. Cavazos*,  
 2011 WL 1945744 (9th Cir. May 23, 2011) ..... passim

*Yates v. United States*,  
 354 U.S. 298 (1957) ..... 47, 48, 49

*Zedner v. United States*,  
 547 U.S. 489 (2006) ..... 48

**STATUTES**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 49

18 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 2, 6, 15, 35

18 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 2, 15, 35

18 U.S.C. § 1346..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1348..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 2, 6, 15, 35

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... passim

Rule 23(b) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Section 10(b) of the 1934 Securities and Exchange Act ..... 8, 17
